Net cash outflow from servicing of finance (4.2) (4.5)
Dividends paid to shareholders (4.0) (8.9)
Tax paid – (14.6)
Investments(i) (117.5) (105.3)
Proceeds on disposal(ii) 204.2 370.1
Financing activities
– Convertible bonds repayment (25.5) –
– Net loan repayment – (185.0)
– Floating rate notes repayment – (8.5)
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 46.6 72.7

(i) 2001 represents a loan to Metro Pacific (US$90.0 million), First Pacific’s final payment regarding its purchase of Metro Pacific’s eight per cent
interest in PLDT (US$16.1 million) and further investment in Infrontier (US$11.4 million).

(ii) 2001 principally represents Berli Jucker (US$125.0 million), Darya-Varia (US$35.0 million) and Savills plc (US$41.6 million).

2299First Pacific | Annual Report | 2001

Subsequent to the year-end, the Company utilized US$190.0 million from a two year
bank loan facility, together with cash on hand, to fully redeem the outstanding convertible bonds
at a premium of 34.1 per cent. Accordingly, the Company’s revised net indebtedness, on a pro
forma basis, after reflecting the repayment of the convertible bonds is as follows:

Cash Net
Borrowings and bank indebtedness

US$m US$m US$m

At 31 December 2001 297.8 (214.5) 83.3
Redemption premium on bonds 84.6 – 84.6
PRO FORMA BEFORE REPAYMENT OF BONDS 382.4 (214.5) 167.9
Bank loan 190.0 (190.0) –
Repayment of bonds (332.4) 332.4 –
PRO FORMA AFTER REPAYMENT OF BONDS 240.0 (72.1) 167.9

B) GROUP NET INDEBTEDNESS An analysis of consolidated net indebtedness and gearing by
operating company follows.

CONSOLIDATED NET INDEBTEDNESS AND GEARING BY OPERATING COMPANY

Net Net
indebtedness(i) Net assets Gearing indebtedness(i) Net assets Gearing

2001 2001 2001 2000 2000 2000
US$m US$m times US$m US$m times

Head Office 83.3 693.5 0.09 150.0 1,500.1 0.10
Indofood 442.5 318.6 1.39 494.5 271.6 1.82
Metro Pacific 264.6 188.7 1.40 303.1 1,287.9 0.24
Infrontier 0.1 (14.0) – – – –
Disposed businesses(ii) – – – 68.8 159.4 0.43
CONSOLIDATED BEFORE

GOODWILL RESERVE 790.5 1,186.8 0.67 1,016.4 3,219.0 0.32